## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
BAE SYSTEMS (Combat and Radar Systems) Limited 11/10/2009					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	BAE SYSTEMS plc				
Street Address:	6 Carlton Gardens				
City:	London				
State/Country:					
Postal Code: SW1Y 5AD					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number:		71742	174242		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (202)628-8844					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.  8    Phone:  202-624-2500					
Phone:202-624-2500Email:afield@crowell.c			com		0P \$/
Correspondent Name: Crowell & Moring LLP					
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 14300					
Address Line 4:      Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20044-4300					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			038665.55206US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Gary R. Edwards		
Total Attachments: 4 source=55206assign#page1.tif source=55206assign#page2.tif source=55206assign#page3.tif source=55206assign#page4.tif					

BAE SYSTEMS (Combat and Radar Systems) Limited

and

BAE SYSTEMS Integrated System Technologies Limited

and

BAE SYSTEMS PLC

PATENT ASSIGNMENT USA

> PATENT REEL: 023510 FRAME: 0347

ZE1406.002.doc

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made effective as of the 10th day of November 2009

BETWEEN:

- BAE SYSTEMS (Combat and Radar Systems) Limited, a company registered in Jersey under the Company Number of 77524, and whose registered office is at 22 Grenville Street, PO Pox 87, St Helier, Jersey JE4 8PX, Channel Islands ("BAE CARS"); and
- BAE SYSTEMS Integrated System Technologies Limited (formerly called AMS Limited), a company registered in England and Wales under the Company Number of 3456325, and whose registered office is at Warwick House, PO Box 87, Farnborough Aerospace Centre, Farnborough, Hampshire GU14 6YU, United Kingdom ("BAE IST"); and
- 3. BAE SYSTEMS plc, a company registered in England and Wales under the Company Number of 1470151, an whose registered office is at 6 Carlton Gardens, London SW1Y 5AD, United Kingdom ("BAE PLC")

## WHEREAS:

- A. BAE CARS is the registered proprietor of US Patent Number 7174242 granted
  06 February 2007 (the "Patent").
- B. By an Agreement between BAE IST (then called AMS Limited) and BAE CARS relating to the Sale and Purchase of the Business of CARS, dated 1 January 2002 and signed on 17 August 2004 ("the BAE CARS Hive-Up Agreement") BAE CARS has undertaken to assign to BAE IST all of its right title and interest in and to the Patent.
- C. BAE PLC and BAE IST have entered into a General Intellectual Property and Information Agreement dated 28 October 2005, under which BAE IST has agreed to assign to BAE PLC, on request, certain registered intellectual property rights which would include the Patent, were BAE CARS to assign the Patent to BAE IST in accordance with the BAE CARS Hive-Up Agreement.

D. The Parties have agreed that it would be generally convenient if BAES CARS were to assign the Patent directly to BAES PLC, upon the terms set out hereinafter.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration for the sum of ten pounds sterling (£10.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, BAE CARS hereby assigns to BAE PLC all its right, title and interest in and to the Patent including all rights, privileges and advantages attaching thereto to hold unto BAE PLC absolutely for the full term of such Patent and with the intent that the BAE PLC shall have the right to sue for past infringement and obtain damages.

- BAE IST hereby waives its rights to assignment of the Patent under the CARS Hive-Up Agreement, and consents to the assignment of the Patent by BAE CARS to BAE PLC.
- 3. BAE CARS and BAE IST severally undertake to BAE PLC that on request they will execute such documents and provide such assistance as may be reasonably required by BAES PLC to obtain the full benefit of this Agreement.
- 4. GOVERNING LAW

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law.

PATENT REEL: 023510 FRAME: 0349 Signed for and behalf of BAE SYSTEMS (Combat and Radar Systems) Limited by:

Page 3

PATENT REEL: 023510 FRAME: 0350

**RECORDED: 11/13/2009**